• Correcting the calculation of the effects of foreign exchange rate differences to

exclude on-demand loans and advances to banks that do not meet the definition

of cash and cash equivalents and should not be included in the cash and cash

equivalents balance. This resulted in a N$68.4 million decrease in the 2023 effects

of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents.

• The methodology used to calculate the effects of foreign exchange rate differences

contained a mathematical error in calculating the effect of foreign exchange rate

differences on cash and cash equivalents. The group changed the methodology,

resulting in an increase in the 2023 effects of exchange rate differences on cash

and cash equivalents of N$225.2 million.

11

The 2023 calculation was adjusted for the above and the balances of the relevant lines

were restated.

This restatement had no impact on the group’s consolidated statement of financial

position, consolidated income statement or any ratios presented, and had the following

reallocation impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH

FLOWS

 2023

Previously

reported Restatement Restated

 N$’000 N$’000 N$' 000
Net cash flows from operating activities   2,301,109  (156,839)  2,144,270

Cash flows from operations   1,429,311  —  1,429,311

Interest and commission receipts   4,622,667   4,622,667
Interest payments   (1,522,706)   (1,522,706)
Recoveries on loans previously written off   37,751   37,751
Cash payments to suppliers and employees   (1,708,401)   (1,708,401)

Net movement in operating assets and liabilities   1,213,839  (156,839)  1,057,000

Increase in income earning assets   (1,758,287)  (156,839)  (1,915,126)
Increase in deposits and other liabilities   2,972,126   2,972,126

Direct taxation paid   (342,041)   (342,041)

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (92,095)

 (92,095)

Net cash flows used in financing activities  (774,578)

 (774,578)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  1,434,436  (156,839)  1,277,597

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the

year
 4,783,533

 4,783,533

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and

cash equivalents
 38,840  156,839  195,679

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

year
 6,256,809  —  6,256,809

Reallocation between classes of loans and advances

Commercial property loans with a gross carrying amount of N$532.1 million for 2023 was

reallocated from “Home services” to “Other loans and advances” due to a misallocation.

This restatement is only for presentation purposes and has no impact on the group’s

consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated income statement, consolidated

statement of cash flows or any disclosed ratios.

Appropriate disclosures were made in the financial statements for the abovementioned